Inspector General of the Intelligence Community Recognizes National Compliance Officer Day

(September 26, 2018) Inspector General of the Intelligence Community Michael K. Atkinson, along with new Principal Deputy Inspector General Robin Ashton and an office outreach team, recognized National Compliance Officer Day with a workforce outreach event at the Intelligence Community Campus in Bethesda, Maryland (ICC-B). National Compliance Officer Day recognizes the contributions of professionals who not only oversee their organization's policies, but also respond to allegations of misconduct and evaluate procedures.

The ICIG's workforce of special agents, auditors, inspectors, attorneys, and support staff work each day to enhance the ability of the United States Intelligence Community to meet national security needs while respecting our nation's laws and reflecting its values. Their dedication to doing the right thing helps to shape the culture of the Intelligence Community. During the outreach event, team members at information tables staged across the ICC-B explained the importance of reporting suspected fraud, waste, and abuse. They also offered insight about professional opportunities within the Inspector General community.

The Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 established the Office of the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community within the Office of the Director of National Intelligence. The ICIG's mission is to provide independent and objective oversight of the programs and activities within the responsibility and authority of the Director of National Intelligence, to initiate and conduct independent audits, inspections, investigations, and reviews, and to lead and coordinate the efforts of the Intelligence Community Inspectors General Forum. The ICIG's goal is to have a positive and enduring impact throughout the Intelligence Community, to lead and coordinate the efforts of an integrated Intelligence Community Inspectors General Forum, and to enhance the ability of the United States Intelligence Community to meet national security needs while respecting our nation's laws and reflecting its values. The Forum consists of the twelve statutory and administrative Inspectors General having oversight responsibility for an element of the Intelligence Community. The Chair of the Forum is the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community.

For more information about the ICIG, please contact IC IG PAO@dni.gov or visit the ICIG's websites:

Secure: https://go.ic.gov/ICIG | Unclassified: https://www.dni.gov/icig

For career opportunities with the ICIG, please visit:

Secure: https://go.ic.gov/ICIGjob | Unclassified: https://www.dni.gov/careers

To report allegations of waste, fraud, or abuse, please contact the ICIG: Secure: ICIG Hotline 933-2800 | Unclassified: ICIG Hotline 855-731-3260

Secure Email: <u>ICIGHOTLINE@dni.ic.gov</u> | Unclassified Email: <u>ICIGHOTLINE@dni.gov</u>